

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 16**

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.)	
)	
Respondent,)	
)	
and)	Cases
)	16-CA-028064,
)	16-CA-062316,
)	16-CA-070588,
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF)	16-CA-081494, and
TEAMSTERS, LOCAL UNION 373,)	16-CA-085218
Affiliated with INTERNATIONAL)	
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS,)	
)	
Charging Party.)	

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO EXCEPTIONS ON BEHALF OF
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.**

Marcus M. Crider, Esq.
Aron Z. Karabel, Esq.
Waller Lansden Dortch & Davis, LLP
511 Union Street, Suite 2700
Nashville, TN 37219
(615) 244-6380
(615) 244-6804 (fax)

Attorneys for United Parcel Service, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Judge Locke’s Decision and Credibility Findings	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
I. Thomas’ Discrimination Claim	8
A. 9.5 hour grievances and corresponding information requests	10
B. OJS Ride grievances and corresponding information requests.....	12
C. Lunch break grievances and corresponding information requests.....	12
D. Safety ride grievances and corresponding information requests	13
II. Thomas’ “All or Nothing” Approach to the Information Request Process	14
III. The March 8, 2012 Settlement Agreement	18
A. Pre-Settlement Document Production.....	19
B. Post-Settlement Document Production.....	21
C. UPS’s Responses to Thomas’ Remaining Requests	24
IV. The Settlement of All Grievances	26
ARGUMENT	28
I. Judge Locke’s Credibility Findings Should Not be Disturbed by the Board.	28
II. Judge Locke Correctly Concluded That Thomas Engaged in Bad Faith Bargaining, Thereby, Alleviating Any Obligation by UPS to Produce Documents Responsive to Information Requests Related to Grievances Filed by Thomas.	28
III. Judge Locke Correctly Concluded that Information Regarding “Other Drivers” was Voluminous, Overly Broad, Duplicative, and Unduly Burdensome.	37

IV. Judge Locke Correctly Ruled That UPS Complied With the Information Requests Referenced in Allegations in Paragraphs 12(e), 12(o) and 12(q) through 12(u) of the Third Consolidated Complaint.	43
V. Judge Locke Correctly Ruled that the March 8, 2012 Settlement Agreement was Improperly Set Aside.	44
CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>ACF Industries</u> , 347 NLRB 1040, 1043 (2006).....	30
<u>Aladdin Gaming, LLC</u> , 345 NLRB 585, 587 (2005).....	28, 40
<u>Center City Int’l Trucks, Inc.</u> , 2011 WL 5562020 (2011).....	43
<u>Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</u> , 311 NLRB at 425	34, 36
<u>Columbus Maintenance Co.</u> , 269 NLRB 198, 203 (1984)	29
<u>Columbus Maintenance Co.</u> , 269 NLRB at 203	29
<u>Detroit Edison Co v. NLRB</u> , 440 U.S. 301 (1979).....	38
<u>East Tenn. Baptist Hosp. v. NLRB</u> , 6 F.3d 1139, 1144 (6th Cir. 1993).....	37
<u>East Tennessee Baptist Hosp. v. NLRB</u> , 6 F.3d 1139, 1145 (6th Cir. 1993)	29
<u>Emeryville Research Center, Shell Development Co. v. NLRB</u> , 441 F.2d 880, 885-86 (9th Cir. 1971).....	29
<u>Exxon Chemical Americas and Exxon Corp.</u> , 2000 WL 33664332 (2000)	29
<u>Exxon Chemical Americas and Exxon Corp.</u> , 2000 WL 33664332 (ALJ Carson II, July 27, 2000)	29
<u>F.W. Woolworth Co.</u> , 251 NLRB 1111, 1111 fn.1 (1980).....	28
<u>Good Life Beverage Co.</u> , 312 NLRB 1060, 1062 (1993).....	43, 44
<u>Grinnell Fire Production System Co. v. NLRB</u> , 272 F.3d 1028, 1029 (8th Cir. 2001).....	37
<u>Int’l Union of Elec., Radio and Mach. Workers, AFL-CIO-CLC</u> , 648 F.2d 18, 25 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	35
<u>Iron Tiger Logistics, Inc.</u> , 359 NLRB No. 13, at *2 (2012)	36
<u>Island Creek Coal Co.</u> , 292 NLRB 480 (1989).....	7
<u>Kentile Floors</u> , 242 NLRB 755, 757 (1979)	37
<u>KLB Industries v. NLRB</u> , 700 F.3d 551, 563 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	37
<u>Kroger Co. v. NLRB</u> , 399 F.2d 455, 459 (6th Cir. 1968).....	42
<u>NLRB v. General Electric Company</u> , 418 F.2d 736 (2d Cir. 1969).....	28
<u>NLRB v. St. Joseph’s Hospital</u> , 755 F.2d 260, 265 (2d Cir. 1985)	29
<u>NLRB v. Truitt Manufacturing</u> , 351 U.S. 149, 152-53 (1956).....	28
<u>NLRB v. Truitt Mfg.</u> , 351 US 149, 153-54 (1956).....	29
<u>NLRB v. Wachter Const., Inc.</u> , 23 F.3d 1378, 1385 (8th Cir 1994).....	29
<u>Oster Specialty Products, Div. of Sunbeam-Oster Corp.</u> , 315 NLRB 67, 70 (1994)	44
<u>Pennsylvania Power Co.</u> , 301 NLRB 1104, 1105 (1991).....	38
<u>Safeway Stores, Inc. v. NLRB</u> , 691 F.2d 953, 956 (10th Cir. 1982).....	42
<u>Six Star Cleaning & Carpet Services, Inc.</u> , 359 NLRB No. 146, at *7 (2013).....	34
<u>Soule Glass & Glazing Co. v. NLRB</u> , 652 F.2d 1055, 1098 (1st Cir. 1981).....	33
<u>Standard Dry Wall Products, Inc.</u> , 91 NLRB 544, 546 (1950).....	28
<u>Tool & Die Makers’ Lodge 78, IAM</u> , 224 NLRB 111, 111 (1976)	39
<u>United Parcel Service Inc.</u> , 2013 WL 819359 (ALJ Brakebusch, March 4, 2013)	43
